

## TMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY-S-302-E) (REVISED 2/3/06)

D84,850	STATE OF CONNECTION, DEPAR
	INVESTIGATION REPORT (DP:
**	

tepon #: 1200704339 - 00122904											
Report Type:	pe: Initial Report: 🗌 Prosecutors Report: 🗌 Supplement: 🗵 Re-open: 🗌 Assist: 🔲 Closing: 🔲										
Attachments: Statements: ☐ Teletype: ☐ Photos: ☐ Sketchmap: ☐ Evidence: ☐ Other: ☒											
CFS NO	INCIDENT DATE	TIME	INCIDENT DATE	TIME	PRIMAR	RY OFFICER	i	BADGE NO	INVESTIGATING OFFICE	ER	BADGE NO
1200704559	12/14/2012	09:41	12/14/2012		JEWISS	, DANIELE.		0336	DOWNS, MICHAELA		0502
INCIDENT ADDRESS APARTMENT NO TOWN CD TYPE OF EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE CASE STATUS											
00012 Dickinson Dr/	Newtown 06482							Not Applicable	•	Active	

## ACTION TAKEN:

On 06/05/13, I was assigned to review a supplemental report for TFC Faughnan's initial response to Sandy Hook Elementary School and 36 Yogananda St. in Newtown, CT. The report details his response from Ridgefield to Sandy Hook Elementary School, his actions at the school as well as his response to the Lanza residence on Yogananda St. and his actions at the residence. (See the attached supplemental report)

## CASE STATUS:

This case remains ACTIVE pending further investigation.

THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM THE WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAININGTO THIS INCIDENT NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1)MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (2)INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT:OR (3)INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME.

INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE:

INVESTIGATOR I.D.#:

REPORT DATE:

SUPERVISOR I.D.#:

/TFC MICHAEL A DOWNS/

0502

06/05/2013 04:33 pm

K							
State of Connecticut	REPORT	TYPE:	-	ATTA	CHMENTS:	INCIDENT	NUMBER
Dept. of Public Safety	r	NITIAL CONTINUAT	ION		STATEMENTS	ľ	
Narrative Report	x s	UPPLEMENTARY			PHOTOGRAPHS	CFS12- 0	0704597
See Section of the Se		E-OPEN			SKETCH MAP	6	00705354
MANAGE TO SERVICE AND	===	SSIST			EVIDENCE		
S-302-C (Rev.04/03)	c	LOSING		_	TELETYPE	Page / of	: 4
					OTHER	<u>-                                    </u>	·
•						•	
ACTION TAKEN: On 12/14/20	12 at appr	oximately 094	9 hours, I	was	assisting Tfc. D	erderian #708	with an
explosive class at Boehringer Inge	~ ~	•			<u> </u>		
				•	, ,		
was notified by CSP HQ Ever-Brid	ige that the	ere was an acti	ve shooti	ng at	the Sandy Hook	: Elementary S	School in
Newton. I informed Tfc. Derderian	of the situ	ation and left	the facili	y in i	ny assigned cru	iser, silver 20	07 Ford
Explorer with my lights and siren							
Explorer with my rights and shen a	icij valed ai	id responded t	o sandy.	AOOL	SCHOOL VIA 1-64	L/D.	
As I approached the school at appr	oximately	1009 hrs, I obs	served nu	mero	us civilians in tl	ne parking lot.	I pulled in
behind Tpr. Poach and Sgt. Bartalo	tta and he	ran putting on	mv aggin	ned t	actical cear	13, 14	
benind 1pr. Foach and 5gt. Bartait	ita and beş		, .				
		I infor	med Tpr.	Poac	h that we'd mee	et inside. Once	e I had my
gear on I headed to 13, 14 of	the school	, where I obse	rved num	erous	children runnir	ng from the sc	hool
screaming and crying.							
screaming and crying.							
					•		
As I ran along 13, 14 , I obser	ved a side	door that had	a window	pane	e broken out, bu	t the door was	closed. I
made entry into the school at	13, 14	entrance at	nd observ	red So	gt. Tom Bennett	standing post	at classroom
		CHIMATOS LA	ia coboi i	04 5	5. Tom Bonnon	вишешь рови	di Ciassi Colli
way.							
Once in the school I turned right ar	d traverse	d down 13,	14 hal	lway.	back to the 13	, 14 classroo	oms. As I
				-	at the entrance t		
~ ~		_					
observed a 30 round magazine on t	ae floor wi	th several rou	ids exper	ided i	from the magazi	ne. I then turn	ied left and
raversed 13, 14 hallway.							
passed by the classroom at the	3, 14 corn	er where the S	NTF Tro	oper	was posted, I ob	served Lt. Ho	fbauer at the
ext classroom doorway, made enti	y, observe	d numerous de	ceased b	odies	turned and exit	ted the classro	om moving
owards the next classroom. I appro							
					•	•	
lassroom entrance. I entered the cl	assroom, o	bserved nume	rous dece	ased	bodies, turned a	nd exited the	classroom
noving towards the next classroom	. As I appr	oached the nex	ct classro	om, I	observed two d	eceased femal	les laying in
	**						,
CASE STATUS:		T	YPE OF EX	CEPTIO	NAL CLEARANCE:		
1 - ACTIVE 4 - EXCE	TIONAL CLEA	RANCE	A-O	FENDE	R DECEASED	D-VICTIM UI	NCOOPERATIVE
	IMINAL ASPEC	T	_		TION DENIED	E – JUVENILE	- NO CUSTODY
3 - SUSPENDED F - FUGIT					TION DENIED	DEDMINION TO THE	TO TO THE COLUMN
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR DULY SWOI NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THE	REIN WAS SECUI	RED AS A RESULT OF (	I) MY PERSON	AL OBSE	RVATION AND KNOWLE	DGE: (2) INFORMATIO	N RELAYED TO ME
BY OTHER MEMBERS MY POLICE DEPARTMENT GF RTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAME							
IFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME.	STIGATOR LD.	REPORT DATE	SUPERVISO			SUPERVISOR I.D.	APPROVAL
	,				,		DATE
Brian Faughnan 66*580 (	580	May 8, 2013	Sgt. R. Phale	¹ ≭	or R Polen	0270	05/10/10

Ro # 270

or 1 1/3/13

State of Connecticut		REPORT TYPE:	ATTACHMENTS:	INCIDENT NUMBER
Dept. of Public Safety	SX X	INITIAL CONTINUATION	STATEMENTS	
Narrative Report	200	x SUPPLEMENTARY	PHOTOGRAPHS	CFS12-00764597
1		RE-OPEN	SKETCH MAP	00705354
-·	~	ASSIST	·EVIDENCE	
3-302-C (Rev.04/03)		CLOSING	TELETYPE	Page 2 of 4
			OTHER	

the hallway. I then entered the next classroom, cleared it visually, observing no children and exited the room. I then approached the front lobby where I observed Lt. Mike Perry.

I spoke with Lt. Perry and informed him that I wanted Officers at every classroom or at the hallways until we had enough officers to cover the classrooms. I further informed him that I and Tpr. Poach were going to clear classrooms visually and physically. I gathered approximately ten officers from numerous towns and divided them into two groups of five with Tpr. Poach leading a group and I the other. While we were stacking in the hallway, someone heard noises in the first classroom, across from the main office.

Tpr. Poach and I entered the classroom and I approached a closed door in the corner which was block with bookshelf. As Tpr. Poach posted on the door, I moved the bookshelf and ordered the individual(s) out of the closet and identifying myself as a State Trooper. After several verbal attempts, I attempted to open the door and observed the door handle was locked. I asked tall police officer from an unknown town for his badge so that it could be slide under the door, so that the individual(s) would know we were the police. I received a master key, I was kneeling, Tpr. Poach was posted over me and the unknown officer was against the wall. I unlocked the door handle, as I attempted to push the door open it was forced close, the unknown officer held the door open once I was able to push it open. When the door opened I observed numerous children in a small bathroom with blonde female teacher holding the children back. The teacher began to yell at me "You're not the police, I don't believe you", she repeated this several times and which time Tpr. Poach grabbed a couple of children and the others followed. As the children exited the bathroom they were passed off to the officers and escorted out of the classroom. I stayed kneeling and the teacher stayed motionless against the bathroom wall, continuously repeating "You're not the police, I don't believe you". Once the last child exited the bathroom I reached in and grabbed the teacher, later identified as Kaitlin Roig and she became hysterical and I physically escorted Roig from the school exiting through a classroom door at the 13, 14 corner.

Once Roig was in the care of a female Trooper I reentered the school and was informed by Lt. Perry that there might be other teachers in lock down in the library area. With Tpr. Poach and several officers from unknown towns we entered the library and directed to another door within the library. As Tpr. Poach and I entered the storage area I made announcements "State Police", observed another door and heard a female voice. I stated that we were the police and

		-						
CASE STATUS:			TYPE OF EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE:					
1-ACTIVE 4-	EXCEPTIONAL CLEAR	RANCE	A – OFFENDER DECEASED D – VICTIM UNCOOPERAT					
2 - CLEARED ARREST 6-	NO CRIMINAL ASPEC	т	B-PROSECUTION DENIED	DENIED E - JUVENILE - NO CUSTODY				
3 – SUSPENDED F-	- FUGITIVE		C - EXTRADITION DENIED					
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR DULY SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT (CASE) NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1) MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: (2) INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME BY OTHER MEMBERS MY POLICE DEPARTMENT; OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT; OR (3) INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF IFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME.								
L SIGATOR SIGNATURE	INVESTIGATOR LD.	REPORT DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE	SUPERVISOR I.D.	APPROVAL			
Brian Faughnan 85 580	0580	May 8, 2013	Sgt. R. Phalen Agr. R. Palm	0270	5/13/17			
Po 12370				#				

1/3/13

				-1			
State of Connecticut	REPORT	TYPE:		ATTACH	MENTS:	INCIDE	ENT NUMBER
Dept. of Public Safety	T I	RITIAL CONTINUAT	TION	ST	ATEMENTS		•
Narrative Report		JPPLEMENTARY			HOTOGRAPHS	CFS12	1-00704597 00705354
Executive Control of the Control of		E-OPEN			ETCH MAP		00105351
700 300 G (D 04/02)		SSIST		=	/IDENCE	D	
S-302-C (Rev.04/03)	.   [] C1	LOSING	•	=	ELETYPE	Page 3	5 01 9
					THER		<u> </u>
					•		
the woman asked "How do I k	now you're the	police?" I tol	d her I wo	uld slid	e a patch un	der the door	, and asked an
unknown police officer for his	uniformed pate	ch, but severa	l police rad	dios we	nt off and th	e woman st	ated that she
believed me. She then stated the			_				
·							
teacher, later identified as 04	an	id nineteen ot	her studen	ts in the	closet. Aga	in we escor	ted all the
teachers and students out of th	e school throug	h the 13, 14	classroor	n door.			
						•	
I then went to the front lobby t	to gather more of	officers for a c	complete s	earch of	t the school.	While at the	e front entrance.
observed several Ct State Police	ce Tactical Tear	n members ar	riving in t	he park	ing lot. I wa	ited until the	e team was
assembled in the school, I took	c my place as "k	rev master" a	s I still hac	the ma	ster kev. As	the team cl	eared the rooms
	<del>-</del>	-			-		
opened any unlocked doors. W		chool and asse	moied aga	ain outs	ide and I wa	s informed i	that we were
going to the suspect's residenc	æ.						
Once the suspect's residence I	was informed t	hat I would		1	3, 14		look for other
-		<del>.</del>					•
suspects, victims or booby trap				_	_		
13, 14	I entered	d the residenc	e and sear	ched the	e first floor v	with negativ	e results for
by traps, suspects or victim	ıs.						
12 14		T14	41	T 1+	. J . J	. d . C	- 1-4 d'61-
13, 14							a bed and a rifle
on the floor. I entered the suspe	ect's room and i	noticed that the	ne window	s were	covered in se	ome type of	plastic and it
was very dark in there. I did no	ot locate any oth	er victims, su	spects or 1	booby to	aps. Once th	ne residence	was cleared
	Tactical team n		-	-	_		
in the same of the	racioar toam n	nado entry an	a oloulou t		ionoo.		
Once the team exited the reside	ence, Tfc. Derde	erian and mys	elf then er	itered th	ne residence	in our EOD	capacity to clear
he suspect's room and den/cor	nputer room to	do a physical	search of	the drav	ws and close	t for possibl	e IED or booby
rap materials. We located none	-						_
- Tr	•						, -
of their smokeless powder, but	no components	or powders f	or an IED.	. While	we were sea	rching the r	esidence a UPS
lelivery truck arrived and we v	vere informed th	nat there was	a delivery	for the	suspect's res	sidence on th	he truck. I
CASE STATILE.			TYPE OF EXC	PPTTONIA	Y CT TO A NICH		
CASE STATUS:	EXCEPTIONAL CLEAR			EPTIONA FENDER DI	L CLEARANCE		M UNCOOPERATIVE
	NO CRIMINAL ASPECT		=	OSECUTION			TILE - NO CUSTODY
	FUGITIVE		- ==	TRADITIO			
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR DULY NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINS							
BY OTHER MEMBERS MY POLICE DEPARTME	ENT OR OF ANOTHER P	OLICE DEPARTMENT	r; or (3) infor	MATION SE	CURED BY MYSE	LF OR ANOTHER	MEMBER OF A POLICE
DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS THE VICTORIAN THE PERSON OR PERSON OR PERSONS THE VICTORIAN THE PERSON OR PERSON					• .		<u> </u>
I GATOR SIGNATURE	INVESTIGATOR I.D.	REPORT DATE	SUPERVISOR	R SIGNATUI	RE .	SUPERVISOR I	.D. APPROVAL DATE,
Brian Faughnan gf*5%	0580	May 8, 2013	Sgt. R. Phalen	An	Ralm	. 0270	5/13/13
φο <sub>π</sub> ογο							
(4°")						9 ہے ال	1 .

03426

State of Connecticut	NE STEEN	REPORT TYPE:	ATTACHMENTS:	INCIDENT NUMBER
Dept. of Public Safety	DA R	INITIAL CONTINUATION	STATEMENTS	
Narrative Report		x SUPPLEMENTARY	PHOTOGRAPHS	CFS12-00704597
•		RE-OPEN	SKETCH MAP	00705354
		ASSIST	EVIDENCE	
DPS-302-C (Rev.04/03)		CLOSING	TELETYPE	Page 4 of 4
			OTHER	
				7.5.

entered the UPS truck and observed two boxes from a known store. I opened the boxes to ensure that there were no IEDs or other criminal material inside of them. The boxes contained personal products for the residence.

We then left the residence and were requested back at the school for debriefing. We assisted the CI Unit setting up their stations and then left the school at approximately 1830 hrs.

At approximately 2200 hrs, I received a phone call from Tfc. Derderian that the FBI was requesting a bomb tech to assist with the seizure of fireworks at the suspect's father's residence (100 Bartina Ln, Stamford). I arrived and observed a small quantity of illegal fireworks, the FBI evidence team photographed the items and a member of the CSP CI Unit sieved the fireworks. While there the FBI investigators asked me to do a walk thru of the residence for items that might be related the suspect's primary residence. I did not locate anything related the suspect's residence at this location.

## CASE STATUS:

			·					
CASE STATUS:		I	TYPE OF EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE:					
1 - ACTIVE 4 -	EXCEPTIONAL CLEAR	RANCE	A - OFFENDER DECEASED	D - YICTIM U	NCOOPERATIVE			
2 - CLEARED ARREST 6-	NO CRIMINAL ASPEC	T	B – PROSECUTION DENIED	E – JUVENILE	- NO CUSTODY			
3 - SUSPENDED F-	- FUGITIVE		C - EXTRADITION DENIED					
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR DULY SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT: I AM WRITER OF THE ATTACHED POLICE REPORT PERTAINING TO THIS INCIDENT (CASE)								
NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAIN	NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECURED AS A RESULT OF (1) MY PERSONAL OBSERVATION AND KNOWLEDGE: (2) INFORMATION RELAYED TO ME							
BY OTHER MEMBERS MY POLICE DEPARTM	BY OTHER MEMBERS MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER POLICE DEPARTMENT; OR (3) INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSELF OR ANOTHER MEMBER OF A POLICE							
DEPARTMENT FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED IN THE ATTACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMATION SO RECEIVED BY ME.								
	DIFFERENCE A TOP I D	DEDORT DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE	SUPERVISOR LD.	APPROVAL			
I GATOR SIGNATURE	INVESTIGATOR I.D.	REPORT DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE	SUPERVISOR ID.				
	· .		1.1	1	DATE			
Brian Faughnan 86 4580	0580	May 8, 2013	Sgt. R. Phalen	0270	5/13/13			

RP 127'

Coff 1/3/13